
G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz
PARTS MANUAL

SERIAL No : G45XWNCJ500001->, G45XFNCJ500001->, G48XWNCJ60001->, G48XFNCJ60001->,
G60XWNCJ50001->, G60XFNCJ50001->, G71XWNCJ600001->, G71XFNCJ600001->.

46720010_B_08/18





I G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
CONTENTS

CONTENTS
MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME
(G40/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

MAIN FRAME
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

ENCLOSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

DECALS AND DOCUMENTATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G45/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 SINGLE BEARING
(G45/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 SINGLE BEARING
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

POWER PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

POWER UNIT

EXHAUST SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G45/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

ALTERNATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28



II G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
CONTENTS

CONTENTS
CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

COOLING SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

CRANKSHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

CYLINDER BLOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

CYLINDER HEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

DIPSTICK ARRANGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

EXHAUST MANIFOLD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

FUEL FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

FUEL INJECTION PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

FLYWHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

INJECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

LUBRICATION SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

PISTON ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

STARTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

TURBO CHARGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP
(G45/60)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION HEAVY DUTY
(G45/60)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

AIR FILTER EXPLODE NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76



III G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
CONTENTS

CONTENTS
COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

ELECTRICAL COIL INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

SENSOR INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94

MAINTENANCE ITEMS

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G45/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G45/48)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G60/71)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104

INDEXES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Numerical Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



IV G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
CONTENTS

CONTENTS
Word Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1



MAIN FRAME

G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18



2 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME
(G40/48)

MAIN FRAME
(G40/48)



3 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716696 FRAME G45 1

1 46721859 FRAME G48 1

MAIN FRAME
(G40/48)



4 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME
(G60/71)

MAIN FRAME
(G60/71)



5 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716701 FRAME 1

MAIN FRAME
(G60/71)



6 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

ENCLOSUREENCLOSURE



7 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46720032 PANEL LH CORNER, ALT SIDE 1

2 46720033 PANEL RH CORNER, ALT SIDE 1

3 46720034 PANELE LH CORNER, RAD SIDE 1

4 46720035 PANEL RH CORNER, RAD SIDE 1

5 46720036 DOOR BARE LH 1

6 46720037 DOOR BARE RH 2

7 46720038 CUTOUT DOOR, PANEL 1

8 46720039 JOINT VERT LH/RH 2

9 46720040 JOINT LH HORIZ EMERGENCY 1

10 46720041 JOINT LH HORIZ 1

11 46720042 JOINT RH HORIZ 2

12 46720043 HORIZONTAL ALTERNATOR SIDE 2

13 46720044 RADIATOR PANEL SIDE HORIZ 2

14 46720045 LOUVER ASSY ALT SIDE 1

15 46720046 RADIATOR SIDE COVER 1

16 46720047 ROOF PANEL ALT SIDE 1

17 46720048 ROOF PANEL RAD SIDE 1

18 46721259 BOLT M8 X 25 LG 170

19 46721260 NUT M8 170

20 46721261 WASHER FLAT M8 GI 340

21 46706518 LOCK ASSY SAME KEY NUMBER 1

22 46706654 DOOR CATCH 1

23 46706653 HINGE 120X60MM 2

24 46717245 NUT M6 6

25 46716436 BOLT M6 X 20 LG 2

26 46706638 RADIATOR COVER 1

27 46726125 ROOF, MIDDLE 1

ENCLOSURE



8 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

DECALS AND DOCUMENTATIONDECALS AND DOCUMENTATION



9 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAIN FRAME

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46573921 DECAL, DOOSAN LOGO 2

2 46656744 DECAL, WEB SITE 1

3 46573860 DECAL, DOOSAN TRI-COLOUR 12” 1

4 46721856 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 45XF 1

5 46573859 DECAL, DOOSAN TRI-COLOUR 8” 1

6 92930593 DECAL, ELECTRIC SHOCK 5

7 92867449 DECAL, REFER TO HANDBOOK 1

8 93171254 DECAL, DIESEL FUEL SYMBOL 1

9 54629977 DECAL, ISO CENTRAL DRAIN 1

10 23047624 DECAL, COOLANT LEVEL 1

11 46718030 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 45XW 2

12 92867530 DECAL, HOT SURFACE ISO 4

13 23047566 DECAL, NO WATER 2

14 93171288 DECAL, COOLANT FILL 1

15 92912559 DECAL, EARTH WARNING 2

16 23047582 DECAL, WARNING 2

17 93171262 DECAL, LIFT HERE 4

18 46717252 MANUAL, OPERATION MAINTENANCE 1

19 46720010 MANUAL, PARTS 1

20 46721858 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 48XF 1

21 46715886 DECAL, DOOSAN LOGO 2

22 54642327 DECAL, BATTERY DISCONNECT 1

23 46715887 DECAL, WEB SITE WHITE 1

24 46718033 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 48XW 2

25 46721862 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 60XF 1

26 46718032 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 60XW 2

27 46721865 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 71XF 1

28 46718034 DECAL, MODEL NUMBER 71XW 2

DECALS AND DOCUMENTATION



10 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G45/48)

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G45/48)



11 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46706651 ALTERNATOR 1

2 46706514 ISOLATOR 250 LB RATING 2

3 46716433 BOLT M12 X 40 2

4 46717298 WASHER FLAT M12 GI 2

5 46721248 SPRING WASHER M12 GI 2

6 46716431 BOLT M10 X 30 4

7 46717247 NUT M10 GI 8.8 4

8 46717298 WASHER FLAT M10 GI 4

9 46721249 SPRING WASHER M10 GI 4

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G45/48)



12 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 SINGLE BEARING
(G45/48)

ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 SINGLE BEARING
(G45/48)



13 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46709532 COVER, END 1

2 46709488 BRACKET NDE 1

3 46705521 BEARING NDE 1

4 46709357 EXCITER STATOR 45MM 1

5 46709356 EXCITER ROTOR 45MM 1

6 46705524 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY 1

7 46705540 RECTIFIER SERVICE 1

8 46705537 TERMINAL BOARD 1

9 46703791 AVR AS540 1

10 46714049 TERMINAL ENCLOSURE IP23 1

11 NAP Wound Main Stator with Frame Assembly PN, SPECIFIC TO S/N. CONTACT DOOSAN
TECHNICAL PARTS TEAM FOR SUPPORT 1

12 NAP
Wound Main Rotor with Complete
Assembly

PN, SPECIFIC TO S/N. CONTACT DOOSAN
TECHNICAL PARTS TEAM FOR SUPPORT 1

13 NAP FAN 1

14 46709529 COUPLING SAE 10 1

15 46709441 ADAPTER SAE 3 1

16 NAP BRACKET 1

17 46713858 DE SCREEN SAE 3 IP23 1

18 46713924 TERMINAL ENCLOSURE PANEL IP23 1

ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 SINGLE BEARING
(G45/48)



14 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G60/71)

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G60/71)



15 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46706650 ALTERNATOR 1

2 46706514 ISOLATOR 250 LB RATING 2

3 46716433 BOLT M12 X 40 2

4 46717298 WASHER FLAT M12 GI 2

5 46721248 SPRING WASHER M12 GI 2

6 46716431 BOLT M10 X 30 4

7 46717247 NUT M10 GI 8.8 4

8 46717298 WASHER FLAT M10 GI 4

9 46721249 SPRING WASHER M10 GI 4

ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
(G60/71)



16 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 SINGLE BEARING
(G60/71)

ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 SINGLE BEARING
(G60/71)



17 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46709532 COVER, END 1

2 46709488 BRACKET NDE 1

3 46705521 BEARING NDE 1

4 46705699 EXCITER STATOR 55MM 1

5 46705697 EXCITER ROTOR 55MM 1

6 46705524 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY 1

7 46705540 RECTIFIER SERVICE 1

8 46705537 TERMINAL BOARD 1

9 46703791 AVR AS540 1

10 46714049 TERMINAL ENCLOSURE IP23 1

11 NAP Wound Main Stator with Frame Assembly PN, SPECIFIC TO S/N. CONTACT DOOSAN
TECHNICAL PARTS TEAM FOR SUPPORT 1

12 NAP
Wound Main Rotor with Complete
Assembly

PN, SPECIFIC TO S/N. CONTACT DOOSAN
TECHNICAL PARTS TEAM FOR SUPPORT 1

13 NAP FAN 1

14 46709529 COUPLING SAE 10 1

15 46709441 ADAPTER SAE 3 1

16 NAP BRACKET 1

17 46713858 DE SCREEN SAE 3 IP23 1

18 46713924 TERMINAL ENCLOSURE PANEL IP23 1

ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 SINGLE BEARING
(G60/71)



18 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

POWER PEDESTAL ASSEMBLYPOWER PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY



19 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46717262 PANEL, CONTROL 3

2 46721912 CIRCUIT BREAKER G45/48 80A TP 1

2 46730726 CIRCUIT BREAKER G48 160A TP 1

2 46716438 CIRCUIT BREAKER G71 200A TP 1

2 46716441 CIRCUIT BREAKER G60/71 100A TP 1

3 46716452 DOOR, CONTROL 1

4 46717291 WIRE TERMINAL BLOCK STOPPER 2

5 46716442 COVER PLATE, BREAKER 1

6 46717225 BRACKET, BREAKER GI MOUNTING 1

7 46717227 BOX, CONTROL PANEL GI MOUNTING 1

8 46717226 BOX, BREAKER GI MOUNTING 1

9 46706537 CONTROLLER DSE 6010 1

10 46721250 DIN RAIL Lenght 0.3m 1

11 46721251 TRUNKING 25X40 mm 1

12 46706563 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 20A 1

13 46706564 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 2A 3

14 46706643 RELAY 12VDC 3

15 46706560 FUSE CARRIER ABN32A - STI 10.38X38 4

16 46706649 BUS BAR 20X5MM - Length 0.3m 1

17 46719980 BUSBAR INSULATOR 30X6MM 2

18 46719985 CABLE GLAND 1

19 46719986 CABLE GLAND 2

20 46706536 CURRENT TRANSFORMER 100/5A 3

20 46720067 CURRENT TRANSFORMER G48/71 200/5A 3

21 46719987 RELAY 12V DC 40A (FOR FUEL) 1

22 46719988 WIRE TERMINAL BLOCK 2.5MM 8

23 46706619 LOCKABLE KNOB WITH LATCH AND KEY 1

24 46706618 HINGES 2

25 46716428 BOLT M6 X 15 LG HEX GI 16

26 46719990 BOLT M8 X 30 LG HEX GI 16

POWER PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY



20 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

EXHAUST SYSTEMEXHAUST SYSTEM



21 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46720027 FRAME EXTENSION FOR CANOPY 1

2 46720052 PARTITION, RADIATOR G45 1

2 46720057 PARTITION, RADIATOR G48 1

2 46720064 PARTITION, RADIATOR G60 1

2 46720071 PARTITION, RADIATOR G71 1

3 46738385 SILENCER 1

4 46738390 PIPE EXHAUST G45/48 1

4 46738391 PIPE EXHAUST G60/71 1

5 46706517 EXHAUST INSULATION Length 0.5m 1

6 46717279 RAIN CAP 75MM 1

7 46716706 GASKET 3

8 46716430 BOLT M12 X 30 LG HEX GI 20

9 46724125 WASHER FLAT M12 GI 40

10 46717244 NUT M12 20

EXHAUST SYSTEM



22 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G45/48)

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G45/48)



23 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46709604 ENGINE CUMMINS S3.8-G6 - G45 1

1 46709606 ENGINE CUMMINS S3.8-G8 - G48 1

2 36875565 ISOLATOR 250 LB RATING 2

3 46716433 BOLT M12 X 40 2

4 46717298 WASHER FLAT M12 GI 2

5 46721248 SPRING WASHER M12 GI 2

6 46716431 BOLT M10 X 30 4

7 46717247 NUT M10 4

8 46717298 WASHER FLAT M10 GI 4

9 46721249 SPRING WASHER M10 GI 4

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G45/48)



24 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G60/71)

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G60/71)



25 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46709605 ENGINE CUMMINS S3.8-G7 - G60 1

1 46709603 ENGINE CUMMINS S3.8-G10 - G71 1

2 36875565 ISOLATOR 250 LB RATING 2

3 46716433 BOLT M12 X 40 2

4 46717298 WASHER FLAT M12 GI 2

5 46721248 SPRING WASHER M12 GI 2

6 46716431 BOLT M10 X 30 4

7 46717247 NUT M10 4

8 46717298 WASHER FLAT M10 GI 4

9 46721249 SPRING WASHER M10 GI 4

10 46725947 REINFORCEMENT, ENGINE LH - G60 1

11 46725965 REINFORCEMENT, ENGINE RH - G60 1

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
(G60/71)



26 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ALTERNATORALTERNATOR



27 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705687 ALTERNATOR 1

2 46705532 BRACKET 1

3 46705671 ROD 1

4 46705678 NUT 1

5 46705527 BOLT 1

6 46705525 BOLT 2

7 46705693 SPRING 1

8 46705695 CLAMP 1

9 46705670 NUT 1

10 46705696 BOLT 1

ALTERNATOR



28 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARMCAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM



29 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46709490 CAMSHAFT 1

2 46716786 CAMSHAFT GEAR 1

3 46727507 THRUST WASHER 1

4 46717086 SCREW 4

5 46716891 DRIVE GEAR 1

6 46716789 BUTTING RING 1

7 46722670 PARALLEL KEY 1

8 46722673 PIN 1

9 46722814 VALVE TAPPET 8

10 46727473 PUSH ROD 8

11 46716736 ASSY. ROCKER ARM 4

12 46716740 ASSY. ROCKER ARM 4

13 46716785 BUSH 4

14 46716741 TAPPET ADJUSTER 4

15 46717084 NUT 4

16 46722771 SPRING 3

17 46716738 ASSY. ROCKER ARM SHAFT 1

18 46727488 SEALING CAP 2

19 46722710 ROCKER ARM SUPPORT w/Ref. 1 1

20 46722712 ROCKER ARM SUPPORT w/Ref. 2, 5, 6 2

21 46722714 ROCKER ARM SUPPORT w/Ref. 3. 4 1

22 46716759 BOLT 3

23 46717082 BOLT M12X75 1

24 46717048 GRUB SCREW EM6X10 1

25 46722775 SPRING 2

26 46722774 SPRING CLIP 2

27 46722805 VALVE SPRING 8

28 46722806 VALVE SPRING 8

29 46722809 VALVE SPRING 8

30 46722807 VALVE SPRING WASHER 8

31 46717151 LOCK RETAINER 8

CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM



30 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

xx

xx
CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM



31 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

32 46717149 LOCK RETAINER 8

33 46717150 LOCK HALF - VALVE SPRING 16

34 46727509 VALVE SET w/Ref. 34A, 34B 1

34A NAP INLET VALVE 4

34B NAP EXHAUST VALVE 4

# 46722731 CAMSHAFT BEARING SET w/Ref. 35, 36 1

35 NAP CAMSHAFT BEARING NO. 1 1

36 NAP CAMSHAFT BEARING NO. 2,3 2

CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM



32 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLYCONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY



33 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716567 ASSY. CON ROD w/Ref. 2. 3 4

2 46716810 CON. ROD BUSH 4

3 46716811 CONNECTING ROD BOLT 8

4 46716809 CONNECTING ROD BEARING SET 1

- NAP CON. ROD BEARING HALF STD 8

4 46716808
CONNECTING ROD BEARING SET R/S
I1 (SELECTION) 1

- NAP CON. ROD BEARING HALF R/S 1 8

4 46716807 BEARING, CONNECTING ROD 1

- NAP CON. ROD BEARING HALF R/S II 8

CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY



34 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

COOLING SYSTEMCOOLING SYSTEM



35 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705618 ASSY. WATER PUMP 1

2 NAP HOUSING, WATER PUMP 1

3 NAP BACK COVER 1

4 46705654 PULLEY 1

6 46717152 LOCK PLATE 3

7 46716765 BOLT M8X16 6

8 46705647 V-BELT 1400 MM LENGTH 1

9 46705694 ASSY. THERMOSTAT 1

10 46705643 RUBBER HOSE 1

11 46705639 CLAMP-HOSE 1

12 46716743 ASSY. UPPER COOLING WATER LINE 1

13 46717027 GASKET 2

15 46705636 RUBBER HOSE 1

16 46705656 WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT 1

COOLING SYSTEM



36 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

CRANKSHAFTCRANKSHAFT



37 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716633 CRANKSHAFT 1

2 46716639 CRANKSHAFT GEAR 1

3 46717122 KEY 8X13 2

4 46716737 ASSY. PULLEY 1

# 46727489 OIL SLINGER

# 46727493 SPACER

5 46722792 THRUST SPACER 1

8 46722811 VIBRATION DAMPER LOCK 1

9 46722728 SEALING RING HALF 2

10 46717148 LOCATING PIN 1

11 4671672 ASSY. FLYWHEEL 1

12 46722703 RING GEAR 1

13 46717164 MAIN BEARING SET (88.00 MM DIA) 1

13 46717166 MAIN BEARING SET RS I 5

13 46717165 MAIN BEARING SET RS II 5

14 46722746 SET, THRUST WASHER 1

14 46722745 SET, THRUST WASHER RS I 2

14 46722831 WASHER, THRUST 2

# 46717128 KIT, CRANKSHAFT w/Ref. 9, 10 1

CRANKSHAFT



38 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

CYLINDER BLOCKCYLINDER BLOCK



39 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716568 ASSY. CYL. BLOCK 1

2 46716647 CYLINDER LINER 4

# 46722715 SCREW PLUG 1

3 46722815 WASHER 18X22 1

4 46722815 SEALING PLUG 18X1.5 1

5 46722766 SLEEVE 1

6 TBD CLAMPING SLEEVE 1

7 46722766 CYL. PIN 12H 8X30 2

8 46716635 CYL. PIN 2

9 46716642 CYL. PIN 8M 6X16 10

# 46722715 SCREW PLUG 1

10 46717089 SCREW 10

# 46717148 LOCATING PIN 1

11 46705614 ASSY. TUBE 1

12 46705610 ASSY. OIL DIPSTICK 1

13 46716992 FLYWHEEL HSG. 1

15 46716739 ASSY. T IMING GEAR 1

15 46716563 ASSY TIMING GEAR HOUSING 1

16 46716642 CYL. PIN 8M 6X16 2

17 46705597 GASKET 1

18 46717153 LOCKING PLATE 3

19 46717085 SCREW M10X25 3

20 46716627 COVER FRONT 1

20 46716625 COVER FRONT 1

21 46722721 SEAL 1

22 46705690 GASKET 1

23 46716562 ASSY. BREATHER 1

24 46716565 ASSY. COVER 1

25 46705602 GASKET 1

26 46716731 ASSY. OIL SUMP 1

27 46722815 WASHER 18X22 1

CYLINDER BLOCK



40 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

xx

xx
CYLINDER BLOCK



41 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

28 46716734 ASSY. MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1

29 46722700 RETAINING FLANGE 1

30 46722777 SPRING WASHER B 6 2

31 46717091 SCREW M6X12 2

32 46705631 GASKET 2

35 46722813 WASHER 14X18 AL 1

36 46716889 DOUBLE SOCKET 1

37 46705685 GASKET 1

38 46716560 ASSY. COMBI SCREW 12

CYLINDER BLOCK



42 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

CYLINDER HEADCYLINDER HEAD



43 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716726 ASSY. CYL.HEAD 1

1 46716569 ASSY. CYL.HEAD 1

2 46722691 PLUG 30X1.5 3

# 46727463 PLUG 22X1.5 2

3 46722691 PLUG 30X1.5 1

4 46727466 PLUG 24X1.5 2

5 46722797 VALVE GUIDE INLET STD 15.00 MM DIA 4

# 46722800 VALVE GUIDE SEAL INLET 4

# 46722799 VALVE GUIDE - EXHAUST 4

# 46722804 VALVE GUIDE SEAL EXHAUST 4

6 46722808 VALVE SEAT RING INLET 4

7 46722801 VALVE SEAT RING EXHAUST 4

8 46716761 BOLT 17

9 46705688 GASKET 1

10 46716728 ASSY. CYLINDER HEAD COVER 1

11 46705612 ASSY. CAP 1

12 46705682 GASKET 1

13 46722819 WASHER 8X14 4

14 46722776 BOLT 3

15 46717087 BOLT M8X125 1

CYLINDER HEAD



44 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

DIPSTICK ARRANGEMENTDIPSTICK ARRANGEMENT



45 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705610 ASSY. OIL DIPSTICK 1

2 46705614 ASSY. TUBE (DIPSTICK) 1

3 46722700 RETAINING FLANGE (DIPSTICK) 1

4 46709371 GASKET FLANGE 1

DIPSTICK ARRANGEMENT



46 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

EXHAUST MANIFOLDEXHAUST MANIFOLD



47 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46717181 MANIFOLD EXHAUST G60/71 1

1 46717179 MANIFOLD EXHAUST G45/48 1

2 46705629 GASKET 1

3 46705633 GASKET 1

4 46705574 TURBO CHARGER G60/71 1

4 46705533 TURBO CHARGER G45/48 1

# 46709370 CROSS PIPE 1

# 46716792 CLAMP HOSE 1

# 46705645 HOSE 72 LONG 1

# 46705644 CLAMP HOSE 70 2

5 46716732 ASSY. OIL OUTLET TUBE 1

6 46717098 HOSE 1

# 46716735 ASSY. OIL SUPPLY LINE 1

EXHAUST MANIFOLD



48 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

FUEL FILTERFUEL FILTER



49 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716774 BRACKET 1

2 46705684 ELEMENT FUEL WATER SEPERATOR 1

3 46705535 HEAD-FILTER 1

4 46717147 LINE FUEL 1

5 46717146 LINE FUEL 1

6 46716767 BOLT-BANJO M14 3

7 46716473 WASHER 6

8 46716762 BOLT M12 1

9 46716472 WASHER 2

10 46705554 SCREW 2

11 46705652 WASHER 2

FUEL FILTER



50 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

FUEL INJECTION PUMPFUEL INJECTION PUMP



51 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46717143 LINE FUEL 1

2 46705623 FEED PUMP 1

3 46717028 GASKET FIP SUPPORT 1

4 46709350 FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G6 G45 1

4 46717023 FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G8 G48 1

4 46709352 FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G7 G60 1

4 46717022 FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G10 G71 1

5 46717040 GEAR-SPUR 1

7 46716983 O RING 1

8 46717097 HOSE 1

9 46722790 TUBE, FUEL 1

10 46722794 TUBE, FUEL 1

FUEL INJECTION PUMP



52 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

FLYWHEELFLYWHEEL



53 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716729 ASSY. FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR 10+/-1 DEG 1

2 46729682 RING GEAR 1

3 46716992 FLYWHEEL HSG. 5/8” THREAD HOLE 1

4 46717153 LOCKING PLATE 4

5 46714024 SCREW 8

FLYWHEEL



54 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

INJECTORINJECTOR



55 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705624 INJECTOR FUEL 4

2 46705651 WASHER, COPPER 4

INJECTOR



56 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

LUBRICATION SYSTEMLUBRICATION SYSTEM



57 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716733 ASSY. OIL PUMP WITHOUT STRAINER 1

2 46722669 OIL PUMP HOUSING 1

3 46716561 ASSY STRAINER 1

4 46722764 SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR 1

5 46722667 OIL PUMP GEAR 1

6 46716892 DRIVE SHAFT 1

7 46727494 SHAFT 1

8 46727401 WOODRUFF KEY 3X6.5 2

9 46716890 DRIVE GEAR 1

# 46722803 PRESSURE RELEASE VALVE HOUSING 1

10 46722772 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 1

11 46722699 PLUNGER 1

12 46727467 PLUG 1

13 46705698 GASKET 1

# TBD KIT, OIL PUMP GEAR w/Ref. 5, 7 1

14 46705686 ASSY OIL FILTER 1

15 46705607 ELEMENT LUBE OIL FILTER 1

# 46705692 HEAD ASSY 1

16 46705606 GASKET 1

# 46716730 ASSY. LUBE LINE 1

17 46716555 ASSY OIL COOLER 1

18 46705596 GASKET 1

19 46717083 BOLT M8X40 27

# 46716735 ASSY. OIL SUPPLY LINE 1

# 46717098 HOSE 1

# 46722675 PIPE UNION BOLT M12X1.5 1

# 46722734 SEALING WASHER 12X16 1

# 46722733 SEALING WASHER 14X18 2

# 46717025 GASKET 1

# 46717098 HOSE 1

21 46716792 CLAMP HOSE 1

LUBRICATION SYSTEM



58 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

xx

xx
LUBRICATION SYSTEM



59 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

# 46717081 HEX BOLT M10X95 1

# 46716814 CONNECTOR 1

# 46722725 SEALING WASHER 10X14 1

# 46722730 SEALING WASHER 10X16 1

LUBRICATION SYSTEM



60 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

PISTON ASSEMBLYPISTON ASSEMBLY



61 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46714027 PISTON SET BARE 1

# NAP PISTON 4

# NAP PIN 4

# NAP CIRCLIP 8

2 TBD PISTON RINGS SET 1

# NAP COMPRESSION RING 4

# NAP INTERNALLY STEPPED RING 4

# NAP OIL RING 4

PISTON ASSEMBLY



62 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

STARTERSTARTER



63 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705482 STARTER MOTOR 1

# 46705675 SPACER 1

STARTER



64 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

TURBO CHARGERTURBO CHARGER



65 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705574 TURBO CHARGER G60/71 1

1 46705533 TURBO CHARGER G45/48 1

2 46709370 CROSS PIPE 1

3 46705645 HOSE 1

4 46705644 HOSE CLAMP 2

# 46716518 ADAPTER HOSE 1

# 46716792 CLAMP HOSE 2

5 46717098 HOSE 1

# 46716735 ASSY. OIL SUPPLY LINE 1

# 46717026 GASKET 1

TURBO CHARGER



66 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP
(G45/60)

SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP
(G45/60)



67 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46703649 SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP 1

SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP
(G45/60)



68 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION HEAVY DUTY
(G45/60)

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION HEAVY DUTY
(G45/60)



69 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716771 BRACKET-AIR CLEANER 1

2 46722716 SCREW-HEX FLG HD 2

3 46716554 AIR CLEANER 1

# 46716902 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER PRIMARY 1

# 46716908 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER SAFETY 1

4 46722830 WASHER-FL 8

5 46722723 SCREW-HEX HD 4

6 46703774 WASHER-SPR LK 4

7 46722665 NUT-HEX 4

8 46713851 INDICATOR-SERVICE 1

9 46717094 HOSE-AIR 1

10 46705494 CLAMP-HOSE 1

11 46709498 CLAMP-TUBE 1

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION HEAVY DUTY
(G45/60)



70 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)



71 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716775 BRACKET, AIR FILTER 1

2 46705679 AIR FILTER 1

3 46705677 HOSE 1

4 46703770 WASHER 4

5 46703623 WASHER 4

6 46714013 SCREW 4

7 46729690 SCREW 2

8 46705528 CLAMP 1

9 46705575 CLAMP 1

10 46705478 INDICATOR, SERVICE 1

AIR FILTER INSTALLATION NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)



72 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

AIR FILTER EXPLODE NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)

AIR FILTER EXPLODE NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)



73 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46716906 ELEMENT AIR FILTER SAFETY 1

2 46713925 NUT, HEX 1

3 46716905 ELEMENT AIR FILTER PRIMARY 1

4 46717034 GASKET 1

5 46729689 SEAL 1

6 46727423 NUT, WING 1

7 46716900 VALVE-INTAKE 1

8 46717093 CLAMP-AIR CLEANER 1

9 46716766 BRACKET, AIR FILTER 2

AIR FILTER EXPLODE NORMAL DUTY
(G48/71)



74 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)



75 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46717115 ISOLATOR, VIBRATION 2

3 46703823 RADIATOR 1

4 46709483 BRACKET, RADIATOR 1

5 46714006 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 2

6 46714078 WASHER, FLAT 2

7 46703774 WASHER-SPR, LOCK 2

8 46722665 NUT, HEX 2

9 46709351 HOSE, VACUUM 1

10 46703767 CLAMP-HOSE 6

11 46709355 HOSE, COOLANT 2

12 46709367 TUBE, WATER 1

13 46709348 GUARD, FAN 1

14 46714076 WASHER, FLAT 8

15 46714080 WASHER-SPR, LOCK 8

16 46714012 SCREW, HEX HEAD 8

17 46713991 PLUG-DRAIN 3

19 46709346 CAP, PRESSURE 1

20 46722101 SHROUD, FAN 1

21 46722085 GUARD, RADIATOR 1

22 46709347 TANK, COOLANT 1

23 46709359 HOSE, COOLANT 1

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)



76 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)



77 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46703827 RADIATOR 1

2 46705567 GUARD, RADIATOR 1

3 46703786 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 9

4 46722830 WASHER, FLAT 11

5 46714006 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 4

6 46703774 WASHER SPR, LK 4

7 46722665 NUT, HEX 4

8 46705552 HOSE, WATER 1

9 46705547 HOSE, WATER 1

10 46709484 BRACKET, RADIATOR 1

11 46714000 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 1

12 46705570 CLAMP, HOSE 1

13 46705548 CLAMP, HOSE 2

14 46705569 CLAMP, HOSE 1

15 46709369 GUARD, BELT 1

16 46703770 WASHER, FLAT 3

17 46705560 SCREW, HEX HEAD 3

18 46714007 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 1

19 46705578 GUARD, RADIATOR 1

20 46717115 ISOLATOR, VIBRATION 4

21 46705543 TANK-COOLANT 1

22 TBD SHROUD 1

23 46727468 PLUG-DRAIN 1

24 TBD PRESURE CAP 1

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)



78 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)



79 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46703824 RADIATOR 1

# 46717110 COOLER-CHARGE AIR 1

# 46727327 BRACKET,COOLANT RECOVERY 1

# 46705543 TANK COOLANT 1

2 46722103 TUBE,WATER 1

3 46709353 HOSE,VACUUM 2

4 46716772 BRACKET,TUBE 1

5 46705550 TUBE,AIR 1

6 46705545 TUBE,AIR 1

7 46705544 TUBE,AIR 1

8 46722693 PLUG,PIPE 1

9 46703770 WASHER,FLAT 10

10 46703623 WASHER-SPR LK 4

11 46713921 NUT,HEX 4

12 46709368 ELBOW,HOSE 2

13 46703655 CLAMP,HOSE 8

14 46727319 BOLT-U 2

15 46705652 WASHER,FLAT 4

16 46714021 SCREW,HEX HEAD 4

17 46703774 WASHER-SPR LK 4

18 46722665 NUT,HEX 4

19 46722830 WASHER,FLAT 8

20 46709355 HOSE,COOLANT 1

21 46705548 CLAMP,HOSE 4

22 46722076 GUARD,FAN 1

23 46713991 PLUG-DRAIN 2

24 46714080 WASHER-SPR LK 6

25 46722717 SCREW,HEX HEAD 6

26 46705552 HOSE, WATER 1

27 46705570 CLAMP, HOSE 1

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)



80 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)



81 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46703828 RADIATOR 1

2 46705652 WASHER, FLAT 4

3 46722830 WASHER, FLAT 15

4 46714021 SCREW, HEX HD 4

5 46703774 WASHER-SPR, LOCK 4

6 46722665 NUT, HEX 4

7 46705567 GUARD, RADIATOR 1

8 46703786 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 7

9 46705552 HOSE, WATER 1

10 46705547 HOSE, WATER 1

11 46709353 HOSE, VACCUM 2

12 46705550 TUBE, AIR 1

13 46705544 TUBE, AIR 1

14 46709368 ELBOW, HOSE 2

15 46705545 TUBE, AIR 1

16 46716772 BRACKET, TUBE 1

17 46709500 CLAMP, TUBE 2

18 46703770 WASHER, FLAT 7

19 46714013 SCREW, HEX HEAD 4

20 46703623 WASHER-SPR LOCK 4

21 46713921 NUT, HEX 4

22 46709484 BRACKET, RADIATOR 1

23 46714000 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 1

24 46705566 CLAMP, HOSE 8

25 46705548 CLAMP, HOSE 2

26 46705570 CLAMP, HOSE 1

27 46705569 CLAMP, HOSE 1

28 46714007 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 1

29 46709369 GUARD, BELT 1

30 46705560 SCREW, HEX HEAD 3

31 46705578 GUARD, RADIATOR 1

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)



82 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

xx

xx
COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10

(G71)



83 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

32 46727468 PLUG, DRAIN 1

33 46709360 CAP 1

34 46717110 COOLER-CHARGE AIR 1

35 46714029 SHROUD 1

36 46705543 TANK-COOLANT 1

COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)



84 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ELECTRICAL COIL INSTALLATIONELECTRICAL COIL INSTALLATION



85 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46722742 COIL, ELECTRICAL STOP SOLENOID 1

ELECTRICAL COIL INSTALLATION



86 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)



87 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705529 FAN, RADIATOR 1

2 46705638 BACKPLATE, FAN 1

3 46703623 WASHER-SPR LK 6

4 46705559 SCREW, HEX HEAD 6

5 46709604 ENGINE DIESEL 1

6 NAP NAMEPLATE ENGINE 1

7 46727476 RIVET-RND HD BLIND 2

8 46716622 COVER-FLYWHEEL 1

9 46714008 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 2

10 46709486 BUSHING REDUCER 1

11 46713993 PLUG, DRAIN 1

12 46713991 PLUG, DRAIN 1

13 46713927 PIPE, EXHAUST 1

14 46705572 VALVE, BALL 1

15 46717095 HOSE, BREATHER 1

16 46705571 CLAMP, HOSE 1

17 46717054 HARNESS, SENSOR 1

18 46703649 SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP 1

19 46716471 WASHER, FLAT 1

20 46705682 GASKET, COVER 1

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G6
(G45)



88 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)



89 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 NAP NAME PLATE, ENGINE 1

2 46709606 ENGINE, DIESEL 1

3 46727476 RIVET-RND HD BLIND 2

4 46717096 HOSE, FUEL 1

5 46705500 VALVE, BALL 1

6 46716531 FUEL SYSTEM 1

7 46716622 COVER-FLYWHEEL 1

8 46714008 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 2

9 46713985 PIPE, EXHAUST 1

10 46705529 FAN, RADIATOR 1

11 46703623 WASHER-SPR LK 6

12 46705559 SCREW, HEX EHAD 6

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G8
(G48)



90 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)



91 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705473 FAN, RADIATOR 1

2 46705638 BACKPLATE, FAN 1

3 46703623 WASHER-SPR LK 2

4 46705559 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1

5 NAP NAMEPLATE 1

6 46727476 RIVET-RND HD BLIND 2

7 46709605 ENGINE DIESEL 1

8 46705572 VALVE, BALL 1

9 46716903 ELBOW, PIPE 3

10 46713993 PLUG-DRAIN 6

11 46709486 BUSHING, REDUCER 6

12 46713991 PLUG, DRAIN 1

13 46705571 CLAMP, HOSE 1

14 46717095 HOSE, BREATHER 2

15 46713844 HOSE, WATER 7

16 46703767 CLAMP, HOSE 2

17 46713845 HOSE, WATER 1

18 46703787 CLAMP, HOSE 4

19 46705497 CLAMP, HOSE 4

20 46714023 SCREW, HEX HEAD 4

21 46713922 NUT, HEX 1

22 46714081 WASHER, LOCK 1

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G7
(G60)



92 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)



93 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 NAP NAME PLATE, ENGINE 1

2 46709603 ENGINE, DIESEL 1

3 46727476 RIVET-RND HD BLIND 2

4 46717096 HOSE, FUEL 1

5 46705500 VALVE, BALL 1

6 46716531 FUEL SYSTEM 1

7 46716622 COVER-FLYWHEEL 1

8 46714008 SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD 2

9 46713985 PIPE, EXHAUST 1

10 46705473 FAN, RADIATOR 1

11 46703623 WASHER-SPR LK 6

12 46705559 SCREW, HEX EHAD 6

ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G10
(G71)



94 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

SENSOR INSTALLATIONSENSOR INSTALLATION



95 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
POWER UNIT

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46703662 BUSHING, REDUCER 1

2 46706526 SENSOR, TEMPERATURE 1

3 46706636 SENDER, PRESSURE 1

4 46722099 SENDER, COOLANT LEVEL 1

5 46703665 HARNESS, SENSOR 1

6 46703666 HARNESS, SENSOR 1

SENSOR INSTALLATION



96 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G45/48)

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G45/48)



97 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705607 ELEMENT LUBE OIL FILTER 5

2 46705684 ELEMENT FUEL WATER SEPERATOR 5

3 46722102 STRAINER,FUEL 5

4 46716902 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER PRIMARY G45 4

4 46716905 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER PRIMARY G48 4

5 46716906 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER SAFETY G48 4

5 46716908 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER SAFETY G45 4

6 46713851 INDICATOR-SERVICE 1

7 46705647 V-BELT COGGED TYPE 2

8 46716536 GASKET KIT 1

9 46722742 COIL, ELECTRICAL STOP SOLENOID 1

10 46705694 THERMOSTAT 1

11 46706636 OIL PRESSURE SENDER/SWITCH 0-10BAR/ .9BA 2

12 46706526 COOLANT TEMP SENDER/SWITCH 120C/ 100C 2

13 46722099 SENDER,LOW COOLANT 1

14 46705623 FEED PUMP 1

15 46706642 EMERGENCY STOP 1

16 46709475 250 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT w/Ref. 1-3 4

17 46709568 500 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT G45, w/Ref. 1-4 2

17 46709585 500 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT G48, w/Ref. 1-4 2

18 46703649 SENSOR,MAGNETIC PICKUP G45 1

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G45/48)



98 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G45/48)

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G45/48)



99 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705624 INJECTOR FUEL 1

2 46705651 WASHER,COPPER 1

3 46705482 MOTOR STARTER 1

4 46705687 ALTERNATOR WITH PULLEY 12V,35AMP 1

5 46709350 FUEL INJECTION PUMP G45 1

5 46717019 FUEL INJECTION PUMP G48 1

6 46705618 WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY 1

7 46705643 RUBBER HOSE THERMOSTAT TO WATER PUMP 1

7 46703641 RUBBER HOSE COOLING WATER LINE TO THERMOSTAT 1

8 46709355 HOSE-COOLANT G45 1

9 46709359 HOSE-COOLANT G45 1

10 46709367 TUBE-WATER G45 1

11 46709351 HOSE-VACCUM G45 1

12 46705552 HOSE,WATER G48 1

13 46705547 HOSE,WATER G48 1

14 46705639 CLAMP HOSE 6

14 46703767 CLAMP HOSE G45 6

14 46703642 CLIP WATER CONNECTION HOSE 6

14 46705548 CLAMP HOSE G48 6

14 46705570 CLAMP HOSE G48 6

14 46705569 CLAMP HOSE G48 1

15 46709346 CAP-PRESSURE G45 1

16 46706651 ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 1

17 46703791 KIT, AVR AS540 1

18 46705524 KIT, RECTIFIER SERVICE 1

19 46706537 CONTROLLER DIGITAL DSE 6010 1

20 46728729 CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB) 80A TP 1

20 46728730 CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB) 150A TP (220/127V OPTION ONLY) G48 1

21 46706556 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE 1

22 46706615 HEAVY DUTY SOLENOID 12V 1

23 46719987 RELAY 12V DC 40A FOR FUEL 1

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G45/48)



100 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

xx

xx
CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION

(G45/48)



101 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

24 46706563 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 20A 1

24 46706564 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 2A 1

25 46706643 RELAY 12VDC 1

26 46705612 ASSY. CAP G48 1

27 46705521 KIT BEARING NDE 1

28 46705656 WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT (MAJOR) 1

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G45/48)



102 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G60/71)

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G60/71)



103 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705607 ELEMENT LUBE OIL FILTER 5

2 46705684 ELEMENT FUEL WATER SEPERATOR 5

3 46722102 STRAINER,FUEL 5

4 46716902 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER PRIMARY G60 4

4 46716905 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER PRIMARY G71 4

5 46716906 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER SAFETY G71 4

5 46716908 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER SAFETY G60 4

6 46705478 INDICATOR-SERVICE 1

7 46705647 V-BELT COGGED TYPE 2

8 46716536 GASKET KIT 1

9 46722742 COIL, ELECTRICAL STOP SOLENOID 1

10 46705694 THERMOSTAT 1

11 46706636 OIL PRESSURE SENDER/SWITCH 0-10BAR/ .9BA 2

12 46706526 COOLANT TEMP SENDER/SWITCH 120C/ 100C 2

13 46722099 SENDER,LOW COOLANT 1

14 46705623 FEED PUMP 1

15 46706642 EMERGENCY STOP 1

16 46709475 250 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT w/Ref. 1-3 4

17 46709568 500 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT G60, w/Ref. 1-4 2

17 46709585 500 HOUR MAINTENANCE KIT G71, w/Ref. 1-4 2

18 46703649 SENSOR,MAGNETIC PICKUP G60 1

CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS
(G60/71)



104 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G60/71)

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G60/71)



105 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

1 46705624 INJECTOR FUEL 1

2 46705651 WASHER,COPPER 1

3 46705482 MOTOR STARTER 1

4 46705687 ALTERNATOR WITH PULLEY 12V,35AMP 1

5 46709352 FUEL INJECTION PUMP G60 1

5 46717022 FUEL INJECTION PUMP G71 1

6 46705618 WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY 1

7 46705643 RUBBER HOSE THERMOSTAT TO WATER PUMP 1

7 46722088 HOSE-RADIATOR G60 1

7 46722089 HOSE-RADIATOR G60 1

8 46705636 RUBBER HOSET COOLING WATER LINE TO THERMOSTAT 1

8 46709353 HOSE-VACUUM G60 6

8 46709355 HOSE-COOLANT G60 6

9 46709359 HOSE-COOLANT G60 1

10 46713844 HOSE,WATER G71 1

11 46713845 HOSE,WATER G71 1

12 46705552 HOSE,WATER 1

13 46705547 HOSE,WATER G71 1

14 46705639 CLAMP HOSE 6

14 46722065 CLAMP HOSE G60 6

14 46703642 CLIP WATER CONNECTION HOSE 6

14 46705548 CLAMP,HOSE 6

14 46705570 CLAMP,HOSE 6

14 46703787 CLAMP,HOSE G71 6

14 46705569 CLAMP,HOSE G71 6

15 46709360 CAP G71 1

16 46706650 ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 1

17 46703791 KIT, AVR AS540 1

18 46705540 KIT, RECTIFIER SERVICE 1

19 46706537 CONTROLLER DIGITAL DSE 6010 1

20 46716441 CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB) 100A TP 1

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G60/71)



106 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

xx

xx
CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION

(G60/71)



107 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Item Part Number Description Remarks Serial Number Qty

20 46716438 CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB) 200A TP (220/127V OPTION ONLY) G71 1

21 46706556 FUEL LEVEL GAUGE 1

22 46706615 HEAVY DUTY SOLENOID 12V 1

23 46719987 RELAY 12V DC 40A FOR FUEL 1

24 46706563 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 20A 1

24 46706564 FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 2A 1

25 46706643 RELAY 12VDC 1

26 46705612 ASSY. CAP 1

27 46705521 KIT BEARING NDE 1

28 46705656 WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT (MAJOR) 1

CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION
(G60/71)



108 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
MAINTENANCE ITEMS

Intentionally left blank



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE

23047566 . . . . . . . . . 9
23047582 . . . . . . . . . 9
23047624 . . . . . . . . . 9
36875565 . . . . . 23, 25
46573859 . . . . . . . . . 9
46573860 . . . . . . . . . 9
46573921 . . . . . . . . . 9
46656744 . . . . . . . . . 9
46703623 . . . . 71, 79,
81, 87, 89, 91, 93
46703641 . . . . . . . . 99
46703642 . . . . 99, 105
46703649 . . . . . . . 67,
87, 97, 103
46703655 . . . . . . . . 79
46703662 . . . . . . . . 95
46703665 . . . . . . . . 95
46703666 . . . . . . . . 95
46703767 . . 75, 91, 99
46703770 . . . . . . . 71,
77, 79, 81
46703774 . . . . 69, 75,
77, 79, 81
46703786 . . . . . 77, 81
46703787 . . . . 91, 105
46703791 . . . . . . . 13,
17, 99, 105
46703823 . . . . . . . . 75
46703824 . . . . . . . . 79
46703827 . . . . . . . . 77
46703828 . . . . . . . . 81
46705473 . . . . . 91, 93
46705478 . . . . 71, 103
46705482 . 63, 99, 105
46705494 . . . . . . . . 69
46705497 . . . . . . . . 91
46705500 . . . . . 89, 93
46705521 . . . . . . . 13,
17, 101, 107
46705524 . . 13, 17, 99
46705525 . . . . . . . . 27
46705527 . . . . . . . . 27
46705528 . . . . . . . . 71
46705529 . . . . . 87, 89
46705532 . . . . . . . . 27
46705533 . . . . . 47, 65
46705535 . . . . . . . . 49
46705537 . . . . . 13, 17
46705540 . 13, 17, 105
46705543 . . 77, 79, 83
46705544 . . . . . 79, 81
46705545 . . . . . 79, 81
46705547 . . . . . . . 77,
81, 99, 105
46705548 . . . . . . . 77,
79, 81, 99, 105

PART NO. PAGE

46705550 . . . . . 79, 81
46705552 . . . . . . . 77,
79, 81, 99, 105
46705554 . . . . . . . . 49
46705559 . . . . . . . 87,
89, 91, 93
46705560 . . . . . 77, 81
46705566 . . . . . . . . 81
46705567 . . . . . 77, 81
46705569 . . . . . . . 77,
81, 99, 105
46705570 . . . . . . . 77,
79, 81, 99, 105
46705571 . . . . . 87, 91
46705572 . . . . . 87, 91
46705574 . . . . . 47, 65
46705575 . . . . . . . . 71
46705578 . . . . . 77, 81
46705596 . . . . . . . . 57
46705597 . . . . . . . . 39
46705602 . . . . . . . . 39
46705606 . . . . . . . . 57
46705607 . 57, 97, 103
46705610 . . . . . 39, 45
46705612 . . . . . . . 43,
101, 107
46705614 . . . . . 39, 45
46705618 . 35, 99, 105
46705623 . 51, 97, 103
46705624 . 55, 99, 105
46705629 . . . . . . . . 47
46705631 . . . . . . . . 41
46705633 . . . . . . . . 47
46705636 . . . . 35, 105
46705638 . . . . . 87, 91
46705639 . 35, 99, 105
46705643 . 35, 99, 105
46705644 . . . . . 47, 65
46705645 . . . . . 47, 65
46705647 . 35, 97, 103
46705651 . 55, 99, 105
46705652 . . 49, 79, 81
46705654 . . . . . . . . 35
46705656 . . . . . . . 35,
101, 107
46705670 . . . . . . . . 27
46705671 . . . . . . . . 27
46705675 . . . . . . . . 63
46705677 . . . . . . . . 71
46705678 . . . . . . . . 27
46705679 . . . . . . . . 71
46705682 . . . . . 43, 87
46705684 . 49, 97, 103
46705685 . . . . . . . . 41
46705686 . . . . . . . . 57
46705687 . 27, 99, 105

PART NO. PAGE

46705688 . . . . . . . . 43
46705690 . . . . . . . . 39
46705692 . . . . . . . . 57
46705693 . . . . . . . . 27
46705694 . 35, 97, 103
46705695 . . . . . . . . 27
46705696 . . . . . . . . 27
46705697 . . . . . . . . 17
46705698 . . . . . . . . 57
46705699 . . . . . . . . 17
46706514 . . . . . 11, 15
46706517 . . . . . . . . 21
46706518 . . . . . . . . . 7
46706526 . 95, 97, 103
46706536 . . . . . . . . 19
46706537 . 19, 99, 105
46706556 . . . . 99, 107
46706560 . . . . . . . . 19
46706563 . . . . . . . 19,
101, 107
46706564 . . . . . . . 19,
101, 107
46706615 . . . . 99, 107
46706618 . . . . . . . . 19
46706619 . . . . . . . . 19
46706636 . 95, 97, 103
46706638 . . . . . . . . . 7
46706642 . . . . 97, 103
46706643 . . . . . . . 19,
101, 107
46706649 . . . . . . . . 19
46706650 . . . . 15, 105
46706651 . . . . . 11, 99
46706653 . . . . . . . . . 7
46706654 . . . . . . . . . 7
46709346 . . . . . 75, 99
46709347 . . . . . . . . 75
46709348 . . . . . . . . 75
46709350 . . . . . 51, 99
46709351 . . . . . 75, 99
46709352 . . . . 51, 105
46709353 . 79, 81, 105
46709355 . . . . . . . 75,
79, 99, 105
46709356 . . . . . . . . 13
46709357 . . . . . . . . 13
46709359 . 75, 99, 105
46709360 . . . . 83, 105
46709367 . . . . . 75, 99
46709368 . . . . . 79, 81
46709369 . . . . . 77, 81
46709370 . . . . . 47, 65
46709371 . . . . . . . . 45
46709441 . . . . . 13, 17
46709475 . . . . 97, 103
46709483 . . . . . . . . 75

PART NO. PAGE

46709484 . . . . . 77, 81
46709486 . . . . . 87, 91
46709488 . . . . . 13, 17
46709490 . . . . . . . . 29
46709498 . . . . . . . . 69
46709500 . . . . . . . . 81
46709529 . . . . . 13, 17
46709532 . . . . . 13, 17
46709568 . . . . 97, 103
46709585 . . . . 97, 103
46709603 . . . . . 25, 93
46709604 . . . . . 23, 87
46709605 . . . . . 25, 91
46709606 . . . . . 23, 89
46713844 . . . . 91, 105
46713845 . . . . 91, 105
46713851 . . . . . 69, 97
46713858 . . . . . 13, 17
46713921 . . . . . 79, 81
46713922 . . . . . . . . 91
46713924 . . . . . 13, 17
46713925 . . . . . . . . 73
46713927 . . . . . . . . 87
46713985 . . . . . 89, 93
46713991 . . . . . . . 75,
79, 87, 91
46713993 . . . . . 87, 91
46714000 . . . . . 77, 81
46714006 . . . . . 75, 77
46714007 . . . . . 77, 81
46714008 . . 87, 89, 93
46714012 . . . . . . . . 75
46714013 . . . . . 71, 81
46714021 . . . . . 79, 81
46714023 . . . . . . . . 91
46714024 . . . . . . . . 53
46714027 . . . . . . . . 61
46714029 . . . . . . . . 83
46714049 . . . . . 13, 17
46714076 . . . . . . . . 75
46714078 . . . . . . . . 75
46714080 . . . . . 75, 79
46714081 . . . . . . . . 91
46715886 . . . . . . . . . 9
46715887 . . . . . . . . . 9
46716428 . . . . . . . . 19
46716430 . . . . . . . . 21
46716431 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46716433 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46716436 . . . . . . . . . 7
46716438 . . . . 19, 107
46716441 . . . . 19, 105
46716442 . . . . . . . . 19
46716452 . . . . . . . . 19

1



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE

46716471 . . . . . . . . 87
46716472 . . . . . . . . 49
46716473 . . . . . . . . 49
46716518 . . . . . . . . 65
46716531 . . . . . 89, 93
46716536 . . . . 97, 103
46716554 . . . . . . . . 69
46716555 . . . . . . . . 57
46716560 . . . . . . . . 41
46716561 . . . . . . . . 57
46716562 . . . . . . . . 39
46716563 . . . . . . . . 39
46716565 . . . . . . . . 39
46716567 . . . . . . . . 33
46716568 . . . . . . . . 39
46716569 . . . . . . . . 43
46716622 . . 87, 89, 93
46716625 . . . . . . . . 39
46716627 . . . . . . . . 39
46716633 . . . . . . . . 37
46716635 . . . . . . . . 39
46716639 . . . . . . . . 37
46716642 . . . . . . . . 39
46716647 . . . . . . . . 39
46716696 . . . . . . . . . 3
46716701 . . . . . . . . . 5
46716706 . . . . . . . . 21
4671672 . . . . . . . . . 37
46716726 . . . . . . . . 43
46716728 . . . . . . . . 43
46716729 . . . . . . . . 53
46716730 . . . . . . . . 57
46716731 . . . . . . . . 39
46716732 . . . . . . . . 47
46716733 . . . . . . . . 57
46716734 . . . . . . . . 41
46716735 . . 47, 57, 65
46716736 . . . . . . . . 29
46716737 . . . . . . . . 37
46716738 . . . . . . . . 29
46716739 . . . . . . . . 39
46716740 . . . . . . . . 29
46716741 . . . . . . . . 29
46716743 . . . . . . . . 35
46716759 . . . . . . . . 29
46716761 . . . . . . . . 43
46716762 . . . . . . . . 49
46716765 . . . . . . . . 35
46716766 . . . . . . . . 73
46716767 . . . . . . . . 49
46716771 . . . . . . . . 69
46716772 . . . . . 79, 81
46716774 . . . . . . . . 49
46716775 . . . . . . . . 71
46716785 . . . . . . . . 29
46716786 . . . . . . . . 29

PART NO. PAGE

46716789 . . . . . . . . 29
46716792 . . 47, 57, 65
46716807 . . . . . . . . 33
46716808 . . . . . . . . 33
46716809 . . . . . . . . 33
46716810 . . . . . . . . 33
46716811 . . . . . . . . 33
46716814 . . . . . . . . 59
46716889 . . . . . . . . 41
46716890 . . . . . . . . 57
46716891 . . . . . . . . 29
46716892 . . . . . . . . 57
46716900 . . . . . . . . 73
46716902 . 69, 97, 103
46716903 . . . . . . . . 91
46716905 . 73, 97, 103
46716906 . 73, 97, 103
46716908 . 69, 97, 103
46716983 . . . . . . . . 51
46716992 . . . . . 39, 53
46717019 . . . . . . . . 99
46717022 . . . . 51, 105
46717023 . . . . . . . . 51
46717025 . . . . . . . . 57
46717026 . . . . . . . . 65
46717027 . . . . . . . . 35
46717028 . . . . . . . . 51
46717034 . . . . . . . . 73
46717040 . . . . . . . . 51
46717048 . . . . . . . . 29
46717054 . . . . . . . . 87
46717081 . . . . . . . . 59
46717082 . . . . . . . . 29
46717083 . . . . . . . . 57
46717084 . . . . . . . . 29
46717085 . . . . . . . . 39
46717086 . . . . . . . . 29
46717087 . . . . . . . . 43
46717089 . . . . . . . . 39
46717091 . . . . . . . . 41
46717093 . . . . . . . . 73
46717094 . . . . . . . . 69
46717095 . . . . . 87, 91
46717096 . . . . . 89, 93
46717097 . . . . . . . . 51
46717098 . . 47, 57, 65
46717110 . . . . . 79, 83
46717115 . . . . . 75, 77
46717122 . . . . . . . . 37
46717128 . . . . . . . . 37
46717143 . . . . . . . . 51
46717146 . . . . . . . . 49
46717147 . . . . . . . . 49
46717148 . . . . . 37, 39
46717149 . . . . . . . . 31
46717150 . . . . . . . . 31

PART NO. PAGE

46717151 . . . . . . . . 29
46717152 . . . . . . . . 35
46717153 . . . . . 39, 53
46717164 . . . . . . . . 37
46717165 . . . . . . . . 37
46717166 . . . . . . . . 37
46717179 . . . . . . . . 47
46717181 . . . . . . . . 47
46717225 . . . . . . . . 19
46717226 . . . . . . . . 19
46717227 . . . . . . . . 19
46717244 . . . . . . . . 21
46717245 . . . . . . . . . 7
46717247 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46717252 . . . . . . . . . 9
46717262 . . . . . . . . 19
46717279 . . . . . . . . 21
46717291 . . . . . . . . 19
46717298 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46718030 . . . . . . . . . 9
46718032 . . . . . . . . . 9
46718033 . . . . . . . . . 9
46718034 . . . . . . . . . 9
46719980 . . . . . . . . 19
46719985 . . . . . . . . 19
46719986 . . . . . . . . 19
46719987 . 19, 99, 107
46719988 . . . . . . . . 19
46719990 . . . . . . . . 19
46720010 . . . . . . . . . 9
46720027 . . . . . . . . 21
46720032 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720033 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720034 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720035 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720036 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720037 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720038 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720039 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720040 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720041 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720042 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720043 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720044 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720045 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720046 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720047 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720048 . . . . . . . . . 7
46720052 . . . . . . . . 21
46720057 . . . . . . . . 21
46720064 . . . . . . . . 21
46720067 . . . . . . . . 19
46720071 . . . . . . . . 21

PART NO. PAGE

46721248 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46721249 . . . . . . . 11,
15, 23, 25
46721250 . . . . . . . . 19
46721251 . . . . . . . . 19
46721259 . . . . . . . . . 7
46721260 . . . . . . . . . 7
46721261 . . . . . . . . . 7
46721856 . . . . . . . . . 9
46721858 . . . . . . . . . 9
46721859 . . . . . . . . . 3
46721862 . . . . . . . . . 9
46721865 . . . . . . . . . 9
46721912 . . . . . . . . 19
46722065 . . . . . . . 105
46722076 . . . . . . . . 79
46722085 . . . . . . . . 75
46722088 . . . . . . . 105
46722089 . . . . . . . 105
46722099 . 95, 97, 103
46722101 . . . . . . . . 75
46722102 . . . . 97, 103
46722103 . . . . . . . . 79
46722665 . . . . 69, 75,
77, 79, 81
46722667 . . . . . . . . 57
46722669 . . . . . . . . 57
46722670 . . . . . . . . 29
46722673 . . . . . . . . 29
46722675 . . . . . . . . 57
46722691 . . . . . . . . 43
46722693 . . . . . . . . 79
46722699 . . . . . . . . 57
46722700 . . . . . 41, 45
46722703 . . . . . . . . 37
46722710 . . . . . . . . 29
46722712 . . . . . . . . 29
46722714 . . . . . . . . 29
46722715 . . . . . . . . 39
46722716 . . . . . . . . 69
46722717 . . . . . . . . 79
46722721 . . . . . . . . 39
46722723 . . . . . . . . 69
46722725 . . . . . . . . 59
46722728 . . . . . . . . 37
46722730 . . . . . . . . 59
46722731 . . . . . . . . 31
46722733 . . . . . . . . 57
46722734 . . . . . . . . 57
46722742 . 85, 97, 103
46722745 . . . . . . . . 37
46722746 . . . . . . . . 37
46722764 . . . . . . . . 57
46722766 . . . . . . . . 39
46722771 . . . . . . . . 29

2



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE

46722772 . . . . . . . . 57
46722774 . . . . . . . . 29
46722775 . . . . . . . . 29
46722776 . . . . . . . . 43
46722777 . . . . . . . . 41
46722790 . . . . . . . . 51
46722792 . . . . . . . . 37
46722794 . . . . . . . . 51
46722797 . . . . . . . . 43
46722799 . . . . . . . . 43
46722800 . . . . . . . . 43
46722801 . . . . . . . . 43
46722803 . . . . . . . . 57
46722804 . . . . . . . . 43
46722805 . . . . . . . . 29
46722806 . . . . . . . . 29
46722807 . . . . . . . . 29
46722808 . . . . . . . . 43
46722809 . . . . . . . . 29

PART NO. PAGE

46722811 . . . . . . . . 37
46722813 . . . . . . . . 41
46722814 . . . . . . . . 29
46722815 . . . . . . . . 39
46722819 . . . . . . . . 43
46722830 . . . . . . . 69,
77, 79, 81
46722831 . . . . . . . . 37
46724125 . . . . . . . . 21
46725947 . . . . . . . . 25
46725965 . . . . . . . . 25
46726125 . . . . . . . . . 7
46727319 . . . . . . . . 79
46727327 . . . . . . . . 79
46727401 . . . . . . . . 57
46727423 . . . . . . . . 73
46727463 . . . . . . . . 43
46727466 . . . . . . . . 43
46727467 . . . . . . . . 57

PART NO. PAGE

46727468 . . . . . 77, 83
46727473 . . . . . . . . 29
46727476 . . . . . . . 87,
89, 91, 93
46727488 . . . . . . . . 29
46727489 . . . . . . . . 37
46727493 . . . . . . . . 37
46727494 . . . . . . . . 57
46727507 . . . . . . . . 29
46727509 . . . . . . . . 31
46728729 . . . . . . . . 99
46728730 . . . . . . . . 99
46729682 . . . . . . . . 53
46729689 . . . . . . . . 73
46729690 . . . . . . . . 71
46730726 . . . . . . . . 19
46738385 . . . . . . . . 21
46738390 . . . . . . . . 21
46738391 . . . . . . . . 21

PART NO. PAGE

54629977 . . . . . . . . . 9
54642327 . . . . . . . . . 9
92867449 . . . . . . . . . 9
92867530 . . . . . . . . . 9
92912559 . . . . . . . . . 9
92930593 . . . . . . . . . 9
93171254 . . . . . . . . . 9
93171262 . . . . . . . . . 9
93171288 . . . . . . . . . 9

N
NAP . . . 13, 17, 31, 33,
35, 61, 87, 89, 91, 93

T
TBD . . . 39, 57, 61, 77

3



4



WI 1 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
WORD INDEX

WORD INDEX

250 Hour Maintenance Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103
500 Hour Maintenance Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103

A
ADAPTER HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
ADAPTER SAE 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
AIR FILTER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
ALTERNATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 15, 27
ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
ALTERNATOR WITH PULLEY . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
ASSY OIL COOLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
ASSY OIL FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
ASSY STRAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
ASSY TIMING GEAR HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. BREATHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43, 101, 107
ASSY. COMBI SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
ASSY. CON ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
ASSY. COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. CYL. BLOCK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. CYL.HEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
ASSY. CYLINDER HEAD COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
ASSY. FLYWHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
ASSY. FLYWHEEL WITH RING GEAR . . . . . . . . . 53
ASSY. LUBE LINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
ASSY. MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
ASSY. OIL DIPSTICK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 45
ASSY. OIL OUTLET TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
ASSY. OIL PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
ASSY. OIL SUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. OIL SUPPLY LINE. . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 57, 65
ASSY. PULLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
ASSY. ROCKER ARM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
ASSY. ROCKER ARM SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
ASSY. T IMING GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. THERMOSTAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
ASSY. TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
ASSY. TUBE (DIPSTICK). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
ASSY. UPPER COOLING WATER LINE . . . . . . . . 35
ASSY. WATER PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
AVR AS540 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17

B
BACK COVER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
BACKPLATE, FAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 91
BEARING NDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
BEARING, CONNECTING ROD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
BOLT 7, 11, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 35, 43, 49, 57
BOLT-BANJO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
BOLT-U. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
BOX, BREAKER GI MOUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
BOX, CONTROL PANEL GI MOUNTING . . . . . . . 19
BRACKET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17, 27, 49

BRACKET NDE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
BRACKET, AIR FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71, 73
BRACKET, BREAKER GI MOUNTING . . . . . . . . . 19
BRACKET, RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 81
BRACKET, TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
BRACKET-AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
BRACKET,COOLANT RECOVERY. . . . . . . . . . . . 79
BRACKET,TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
BUS BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
BUSBAR INSULATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
BUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
BUSHING REDUCER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
BUSHING, REDUCER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91, 95
BUTTING RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

C
CABLE GLAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
CAMSHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
CAMSHAFT BEARING NO. 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
CAMSHAFT BEARING NO. 2,3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
CAMSHAFT BEARING SET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
CAMSHAFT GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83, 105
CAP, PRESSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
CAP-PRESSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
CIRCLIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
CIRCUIT BREAKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
CIRCUIT BREAKER (MCCB) . . . . . . . . 99, 105, 107
CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 71
CLAMP HOSE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 57, 65, 99, 105
CLAMP, HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77, 79, 81, 87, 91
CLAMP, TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
CLAMP-AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
CLAMP,HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79, 105
CLAMP-HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 69, 75
CLAMP-TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
CLAMPING SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
CLIP WATER CONNECTION HOSE. . . . . . . 99, 105
COIL, ELECTRICAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85, 97, 103
COMPRESSION RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
CON. ROD BEARING HALF R/S 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
CON. ROD BEARING HALF R/S II . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
CON. ROD BEARING HALF STD. . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
CON. ROD BUSH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
CONNECTING ROD BEARING SET . . . . . . . . . . 33
CONNECTING ROD BEARING SET R/S I1
(SELECTION) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

CONNECTING ROD BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
CONNECTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
CONTROLLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 99, 105
COOLANT TEMP SENDER/SWITCH . . . . . . 97, 103
COOLER-CHARGE AIR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79, 83
COUPLING SAE 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
COVER FRONT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
COVER PLATE, BREAKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
COVER, END . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17



WI 2 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
WORD INDEX

WORD INDEX

COVER-FLYWHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 89, 93
CRANKSHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
CRANKSHAFT GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
CROSS PIPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 65
CURRENT TRANSFORMER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
CUTOUT DOOR, PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
CYL. PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
CYLINDER LINER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

D
DE SCREEN SAE 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
DECAL, BATTERY DISCONNECT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, COOLANT FILL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, COOLANT LEVEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, DIESEL FUEL SYMBOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, DOOSAN LOGO. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, DOOSAN TRI-COLOUR 12” . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, DOOSAN TRI-COLOUR 8” . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, EARTH WARNING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, ELECTRIC SHOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, HOT SURFACE ISO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, ISO CENTRAL DRAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, LIFT HERE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, MODEL NUMBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, NO WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, REFER TO HANDBOOK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, WARNING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, WEB SITE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DECAL, WEB SITE White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
DIN RAIL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
DOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
DOOR CATCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
DOOR, CONTROL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
DOUBLE SOCKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
DRIVE GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 57
DRIVE SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

E
ELBOW, HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
ELBOW, PIPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
ELBOW,HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
ELEMENT AIR FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
ELEMENT FUEL WATER SEPERATOR . 49, 97, 103
ELEMENT LUBE OIL FILTER. . . . . . . . . 57, 97, 103
ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . 69, 97, 103
EMERGENCY STOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103
ENGINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 25
ENGINE DIESEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 91
ENGINE, DIESEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 93
EXCITER ROTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
EXCITER STATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
EXHAUST INSULATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
EXHAUST VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

F
FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
FAN, RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 89, 91, 93
FEED PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51, 97, 103
FLYWHEEL HSG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 53
FRAME. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 5
FRAME EXTENSION FOR CANOPY . . . . . . . . . . 21
FUEL INJECTION PUMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G10 . . . . . . . . . . . 51
FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G6 . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G7 . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
FUEL INJECTION PUMP -S3.8G8 . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
FUEL LEVEL GAUGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 107
FUEL SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 93
FUSE CARRIER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
FUSE CYLINDRICAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 20A . . . . . . . . 101, 107
FUSE CYLINDRICAL 10X38 2A . . . . . . . . . 101, 107

G
GASKET . . . . . . . . 21, 35, 39, 41, 43, 47, 57, 65, 73
GASKET FIP SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
GASKET FLANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
GASKET KIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103
GASKET, COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
GEAR-SPUR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
GRUB SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
GUARD, BELT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77, 81
GUARD, FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
GUARD, RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 81
GUARD,FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

H
HARNESS, SENSOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 95
HEAD ASSY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
HEAD-FILTER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
HEAVY DUTY SOLENOID 12V . . . . . . . . . . 99, 107
HEX BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
HINGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
HINGES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
HORIZONTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51, 57, 65, 71
HOSE CLAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
HOSE, BREATHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 91
HOSE, COOLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
HOSE, FUEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 93
HOSE, VACCUM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
HOSE, VACUUM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
HOSE, WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77, 79, 81, 91
HOSE-AIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
HOSE,COOLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
HOSE-COOLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
HOSE-RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
HOSE-VACCUM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
HOSE,VACUUM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79



WI 3 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
WORD INDEX

WORD INDEX

HOSE-VACUUM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
HOSE,WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
HOUSING, WATER PUMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

I
INDICATOR, SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
INDICATOR-SERVICE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69, 97, 103
INJECTOR FUEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55, 99, 105
INLET VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
INTERNALLY STEPPED RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
ISOLATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 15, 23, 25
ISOLATOR, VIBRATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77

J
JOINT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

K
KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
KIT BEARING NDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101, 107
KIT, AVR AS540 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
KIT, CRANKSHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
KIT, OIL PUMP GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
KIT, RECTIFIER SERVICE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105

L
LINE FUEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49, 51
LOCATING PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37, 39
LOCK ASSY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
LOCK HALF - VALVE SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
LOCK PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
LOCK RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31
LOCKABLE KNOB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
LOCKING PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 53
LOUVER ASSY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

M
MAIN BEARING SET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
MAIN BEARING SET RS I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
MAIN BEARING SET RS II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
MANIFOLD EXHAUST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
MANUAL, OPERATION MAINTENANCE . . . . . . . . 9
MANUAL, PARTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
MOTOR STARTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105

N
NAME PLATE, ENGINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 93
NAMEPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
NAMEPLATE ENGINE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 11, 15, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29
NUT, HEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 75, 77, 81, 91
NUT, WING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

NUT,HEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
NUT-HEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69

O
O RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
OIL PRESSURE SENDER/SWITCH. . . . . . . 97, 103
OIL PUMP GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
OIL PUMP HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
OIL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
OIL SLINGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

P
PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
PANEL, CONTROL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
PANELE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
PARALLEL KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
PARTITION, RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 61
PIPE EXHAUST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
PIPE UNION BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PIPE, EXHAUST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 89, 93
PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
PISTON RINGS SET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
PISTON SET BARE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43, 57
PLUG, DRAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83, 87, 91
PLUG-DRAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 79, 91
PLUG,PIPE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
PLUNGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PRESSURE RELEASE VALVE HOUSING . . . . . . 57
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PRESURE CAP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
PULLEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PUSH ROD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

R
RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 79, 81
RADIATOR COVER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
RADIATOR PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
RADIATOR SIDE COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
RAIN CAP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
RECTIFIER SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
REINFORCEMENT, ENGINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
RELAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
RELAY 12V DC 40A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 107
RELAY 12VDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101, 107
RETAINING FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
RETAINING FLANGE (DIPSTICK) . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
RING GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37, 53
RIVET-RND HD BLIND . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 89, 91, 93
ROCKER ARM SUPPORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
ROOF PANEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7



WI 4 G45/60XW/XF-50Hz - G48/71XW/XF-60Hz_46720010_B_08/18
WORD INDEX

WORD INDEX

ROOF, MIDDLE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
RUBBER HOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 99, 105
RUBBER HOSET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105

S
SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 39, 41, 49, 53, 71
SCREW PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
SCREW, HEX EHAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89, 93
SCREW, HEX FLANGE HEAD . 75, 77, 81, 87, 89, 93
SCREW, HEX HD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
SCREW, HEX HEAD . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 81, 87, 91
SCREW-HEX FLG HD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
SCREW-HEX HD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
SCREW,HEX HEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 73
SEALING CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
SEALING PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
SEALING RING HALF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
SEALING WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57, 59
SENDER, COOLANT LEVEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
SENDER, PRESSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
SENDER,LOW COOLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103
SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP . . . . . . . . . . . 67, 87
SENSOR, TEMPERATURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
SENSOR,MAGNETIC PICKUP. . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103
SET, THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
SET, THRUST WASHER RS I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
SHROUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77, 83
SHROUD, FAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
SILENCER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37, 63
SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 29
SPRING CLIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
SPRING WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 15, 23, 25, 41
STARTER MOTOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
STRAINER,FUEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103

T
TANK COOLANT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
TANK, COOLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
TANK-COOLANT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77, 83
TAPPET ADJUSTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
TERMINAL BOARD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
TERMINAL ENCLOSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
TERMINAL ENCLOSURE PANEL . . . . . . . . . 13, 17
THERMOSTAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97, 103

THRUST SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
TRUNKING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
TUBE, AIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
TUBE, FUEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
TUBE, WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
TUBE,AIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
TUBE,WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
TUBE-WATER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
TURBO CHARGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 65

V
V-BELT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 97, 103
VALVE GUIDE - EXHAUST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE GUIDE INLET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE GUIDE SEAL EXHAUST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE GUIDE SEAL INLET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE SEAT RING EXHAUST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE SEAT RING INLET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
VALVE SET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
VALVE SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
VALVE SPRING WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
VALVE TAPPET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
VALVE, BALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 89, 91, 93
VALVE-INTAKE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
VIBRATION DAMPER LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

W
WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 39, 41, 43, 49, 71
WASHER FLAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 11, 15, 23, 25
WASHER SPR, LK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
WASHER, COPPER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
WASHER, FLAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 77, 81, 87
WASHER, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
WASHER, THRUST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
WASHER,COPPER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
WASHER-FL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
WASHER,FLAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
WASHER-SPR LK . . . . . . . . . . 69, 79, 87, 89, 91, 93
WASHER-SPR LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
WASHER-SPR, LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75, 81
WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99, 105
WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT (MAJOR) . . . . 101, 107
WIRE TERMINAL BLOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
WIRE TERMINAL BLOCK STOPPER . . . . . . . . . . 19
WOODRUFF KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Wound Main Rotor with Complete Assembly . . 13, 17
Wound Main Stator with Frame Assembly . . . . 13, 17






	 MAIN FRAME
	MAIN FRAME(G40/48)
	MAIN FRAME(G60/71)
	ENCLOSURE
	DECALS AND DOCUMENTATION

	 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	ALTERNATOR MOUNTING(G45/48)
	ALTERNATOR S1L2-N1 SINGLE BEARING(G45/48)
	ALTERNATOR MOUNTING(G60/71)
	ALTERNATOR S1L2-Y1 SINGLE BEARING(G60/71)
	POWER PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

	 POWER UNIT
	EXHAUST SYSTEM
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY(G45/48)
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY(G60/71)
	ALTERNATOR
	CAM SHAFT & ROCKER ARM
	CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
	COOLING SYSTEM
	CRANKSHAFT
	CYLINDER BLOCK
	CYLINDER HEAD
	DIPSTICK ARRANGEMENT
	EXHAUST MANIFOLD
	FUEL FILTER
	FUEL INJECTION PUMP
	FLYWHEEL
	INJECTOR
	LUBRICATION SYSTEM
	PISTON ASSEMBLY
	STARTER
	TURBO CHARGER
	SENSOR, MAGNETIC PICKUP(G45/60)
	AIR FILTER INSTALLATION HEAVY DUTY(G45/60)
	AIR FILTER INSTALLATION NORMAL DUTY(G48/71)
	AIR FILTER EXPLODE NORMAL DUTY(G48/71)
	COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G6(G45)
	COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G8(G48)
	COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G7(G60)
	COOLING SYSTEM INSTALLATION S3.8 G10(G71)
	ELECTRICAL COIL INSTALLATION
	ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G6(G45)
	ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G8(G48)
	ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G7(G60)
	ENGINE INSTALLATION S3.8 G10(G71)
	SENSOR INSTALLATION

	 MAINTENANCE ITEMS
	CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS(G45/48)
	CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION(G45/48)
	CLASS 1 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ITEMS(G60/71)
	CLASS 2 EXTENDED DOWNTIME PREVENTION(G60/71)


